



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT

– Hatsingimari -

E-file No. MJ-43/8/2024-MAG-SSM

Dated Hatsingimari the 4th May, 2024.

PROHIBITORY ORDER U/S 144 Cr.P.C.

Whereas, the issue of prohibitory order under section 144 CrPC is felt necessary with a view to maintain peace, security and tranquillity of peaceful voting by voters and to prevent any untoward incidents in South Salmara Mankachar district during the General Election to Lok Sabha 2024 to be held on 07/05/2024.

l, Shri Rahul Kumar Gupta, IAS, District Magistrate, South Salmara Mankachar therefore, in exercise of the power conferred upon me under section 144 Cr.P.C. do hereby promulgate prohibitory order banning the following in the interest of the maintaining peace and tranquillity in the South Salmara Mankachar District area during the election:

- 1. That no booth shall be set up within a distance of 200 meters from any Polling Station.
- 2. Carrying and brandishing of weapons, fire arms and ammunitions of any kind, explosive substance of any kind, daos, lathis, bows & arrow and any other hazardous implements / tools.
- 3. Assembly of five or more persons in the public place except in the immediate vicinity of Polling Stations.
- 4. Holding of election campaign, rallies & public meetings from 5:00 PM of 05/05/2024 (as per section 126 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951) till midnight of 07/05/2024.
- 5. Presence of political functionaries and campaigners in South Salmara Mankachar district under 2-Dhubri HPC who are not voters of the 2-Dhubri HPC except those exempted by the ECI.
- 6. No loudspeakers fitted on vehicles of any kind or in any other manner whatsoever shall be permitted to be used during the period of 48 hours ending with the hour fixed for the conclusion of the poll in any polling area.

The following category of persons are exempted from the purview of this order or a part of it:

The Executive Magistrates, Personnel of Police, Army & Para-Military forces, Officials engaged in election duty from purview of all the above mentioned orders.

The order prohibiting assembly of persons at public place will however not be applicable in the case of assembly of persons in voting area/marketing/shopping in market place, parties and playground for games and sports only and educational institutions for academic purposes and bus stations for vehicle only.

This order comes into force with effect from 5:00 PM of 05/05/2024 and will remain in force till midnight of 07/05/2024.

Any violation of this order is punishable Under Section 188 IPC under the relevant provision of law.

Given under my hand and seal on this day of 4th May, 2024.

tridt Magistrate South Salmara Mankachar Hatsingimari

Dated Hatsingimari the 4th May, 2024.

Memo no. MJ-43/8/2024-MAG-SSM - A

Copy forwarded for favour of kind information and necessary action to: -1. The Chief Electoral Officer, Assam, Block 'C', 4th floor Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam-06.

- 2. The General Observer, 2-Dhubi HPC.
- 3. The Returning Officer, 2-Dhubri HPC,
- 4. The Superintendent of Police, South Salmara Mankachar.
- 5. The Addl. District Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar.
- 6. The Executive Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar.
- 7. The DIPRO, South Salmara Mankachar. She is requested for wide publicity.
- 8. The DIO, NIC, South Salmara Mankachar.
- 9. All the OCs and ICs of Police Stations and Out Posts under South Salmara Mankachar district.
- 10. All Contesting Candidates of Parliamentary Election-2024, 2-Dhubri HPC/The President & Secretary of
- all Political Parties under South Salmara Mankachar district.

District Magistrate South Salmara Mankachar Hatsingimari